

BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Mission Statement

On behalf of the Citizens of Baltimore City, the Committee on Economic and Community Development (ECD) is responsible for supporting strong thriving communities ECD will review proposed zoning and land use changes, tackle issues related to economic development, oversee housing policy, and promote equitable economic opportunity for all Baltimore residents.

The Honorable Sharon Green Middleton

PUBLIC HEARING

February 9, 2021 2:20 PM Virtual Webex Meeting

City Council Bill #21-0001R

Investigative Hearing - Affordable Housing Trust Fund

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEES

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (ECD)

Sharon Green Middleton, Chair John Bullock Mark Conway Ryan Dorsey Antonio Glover Odette Ramos Robert Stokes Staff: Jennifer Coates

WAYS AND MEANS (W&M)

Eric Costello, Chair Kristerfer Burnett Ryan Dorsey Danielle McCray Sharon Green Middleton Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer Robert Stokes Staff: Marguerite Currin

PUBLIC SAFETY AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS (SGO)

Mark Conway – Chair Kristerfer Burnett Zeke Cohen Erick Costello Antonio Glover Phylicia Porter Odette Ramos

Staff: Samuel Johnson

EDUCATION, WORKFORCE, AND YOUTH (EWY)

Robert Stokes – Chair John Bullock Zeke Cohen Antonio Glover Sharon Green Middleton Phylicia Porter James Torrence Staff: Marguerite Currin

HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, AND TECHNOLOGY

Danielle McCray – Chair John Bullock Mark Conway Ryan Dorsey Phylicia Porter James Torrence Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer

Staff: Matthew Peters

RULES AND LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT (OVERSIGHT)

Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer, Chair Kristerfer Burnett Mark Conway Eric Costello Sharon Green Middleton Odette Ramos James Torrence Staff: Richard Krummerich

Stall. Michard Mullilliend

Effective: 01/04/21

CITY OF BALTIMORE

BRANDON M. SCOTT, Mayor



OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES

LARRY E. GREENE, Director 415 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202 410-396-7215 / Fast 410-545-7596 cmail: larry.greene@haltimorecity.gov

Committee: Economic and Community Development

Bill 21-0001R

Investigative Hearing - Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Purpose:

For the purpose of inviting the Acting Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community Development, relevant staff, and the Chair and other members of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Commission to provide an update on the status of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund including, but not limited to, information regarding revenue raised each year since passage of Ordinance 18-215, projects and initiatives funded so far, projects and initiatives in the pipeline to be funded, the spending plan, and ideas for improving the Fund.

Background

City Council Resolution 21-0001R is for the purpose of inviting representatives from the Department of Housing and Community Development and the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Commission to provide an update on the status of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund(AHTF). AHTF is administered by the Baltimore City Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD). The Affordable Housing Trust Fund Commission, which consists of 12-members nominated by the Mayor and approved by the City Council, assists DHCD by providing oversight and acting in an advisory capacity.

AHTF, a continuing non-lapsing fund, was established in 2016 via a Charter Amendment (Article 1, Section 14) to:

- promote fair housing in neighborhoods throughout Baltimore,
- develop and preserve affordable housing for renters and homeowners, and

• increase affordable housing opportunities for low-income working families and other persons of low income.

A steady source of funding for AHTF was approved via Ordinance 18-215 which authorizes the use of revenue generated from an excise tax on the transfer of certain real property. The City also allocates additional funding to support AHTF.

Additional Information

Fiscal Note: Not Available

Information Source(s): Bill 21-0001R, Baltimore City Charter, Department of Housing and

Community Development

Analysis by: Jennifer L. Coates Direct Inquiries to: (410) 396-1260

Analysis Date: February 3, 2021

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 21-0001R (Resolution)

Introduced by: Councilmembers Ramos, Dorsey, Burnett, Middleton, Bullock, Torrence, Cohen, Stokes, Glover

Introduced and read first time: January 13, 2021

Assigned to: Economic and Community Development Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: Department of Housing and Community Development,

Housing Authority of Baltimore City, Department of Finance

A RESOLUTION ENTITLED

1	A COUNCIL RESOLUTION concerning		
2	Investigative Hearing – Affordable Housing Trust Fund		
3	FOR the purpose of inviting the Acting Commissioner of the Department of Housing and		
4	Community Development, relevant staff, and the Chair and other members of the Affordable		
5	Housing Trust Fund Commission to provide an update on the status of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund including, but not limited to, information regarding revenue raised each		
6 7	year since passage of Ordinance 18-215, projects and initiatives funded so far, projects and		
8	initiatives in the pipeline to be funded, the spending plan, and ideas for improving the Fund.		
9	Recitals		
10	WHEREAS, The Baltimore City Affordable Housing Trust Fund was created through a charte		
11	amendment ballot initiative, which permitted the City Council to create funding sources by		
12	Ordinance and to place the resulting revenue in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund;		
13	WHEREAS, In 2018, the City Council passed Ordinance 18-215, which identified the source		
14	of the Fund's revenue, and Mayor Pugh agreed to increase that revenue incrementally with		
15	additional funds to eventually reach \$20 million;		
16	WHEREAS, The Affordable Housing Trust Fund Commission was appointed in 2018 and		
17	oversees the Fund; and		
18	WHEREAS, The Department of Housing and Community Development administers the Fund.		
19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the City		
20	Council invites the Acting Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community		
21	Development, relevant staff, and the Chair and other members of the Affordable Housing Trust		
22	Fund Commission to provide an update on the status of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund		
23	including, but not limited to, information regarding revenue raised each year since passage of		
24	Ordinance 18-215, projects and initiatives funded so far, projects and initiatives in the pipeline to		
25	be funded, the spending plan, and ideas for improving the Fund.		

Council Bill 21-0001R

- **AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Chair of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Commission, the Acting Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community Development, and the Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the City Council. 1 2
- 3

COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Bill 21-0001R

AGENCY REPORTS

(As of 2-5-2021)

Department of Housing and Community Development	
Housing Authority of Baltimore City	
Department of Finance	